

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

**EARTHLINK, INC.; EARTHLINK)
LLC; DELTACOM, LLC;)
BUSINESS TELECOM, LLC; AND)
BELLSOUTH TELECOM. LLC)
d/b/a AT&T GEORGIA,)
Appellants)**

Case No. S17C2011

v.)

**COBB COUNTY, GEORGIA, and)
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA,)
Appellees.)**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GEORGIA
AND GEORGIA MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Kelly J. Long Pridgen
General Counsel
State Bar No. 587945
kpriegen@accg.org

Larry Ramsey
Deputy General Counsel
State Bar No. 593613
qramsey@accg.org

G. Joseph Scheuer
Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 629179
jscheuer@accg.org

191 Peachtree St., NE, Suite 700
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 522-5022

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Association County Commissioners of Georgia

Susan J. Moore
General Counsel
State Bar No. 520735
smoore@gmanet.com

Rusi C. Patel
Senior Associate General Counsel
State Bar No. 495808
rpatel@gmanet.com

201 Pryor St. SW,
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-0472

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Georgia Municipal Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES	6
A. Section 4-1(b) of HB 751 answers simultaneously and conclusively all four of the Georgia Supreme Court’s questions of law and resolves the matter in favor of Appellees	6
B. Even if Section 4-1(b) of HB 751 does not alone resolve the matter in favor of Appellees, then separate answers to each of the four questions posed by the Supreme Court do	9
V. CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Allison v. Domain</i> , 158 Ga. App. 542 (1981).....	8
<i>Bellsouth Telecommunications, LLC v. Cobb County</i> , 342 Ga. App. 323, 329 (2017), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , (July 12, 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> (Apr. 16, 2018)	2, 3
<i>Exum v. Valdosta</i> , 246 Ga. 169 (1980).....	8
<i>Fulton County v. T-Mobile South, LLC</i> , 305 Ga. App. 466 (2010).....	2
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org v. Code Revision Commission</i> , 299 Ga. 896 (2016)	9
<i>Unified Gov't of Athens-Clarke County v. Homewood Village LLC</i> 292 Ga. 514 (2013)	8, 10
<i>Jesup v. Bennett</i> , 226 Ga. 606 (1970)	6
<i>Lee v. Porter</i> , 63 Ga. 345, 346 (1879).....	3
<i>McLeod v. Columbia County</i> , 278 Ga. 242 (2004)	8, 10, 12
<i>Precise v. Rossville</i> , 261 Ga. 210, 211(3) (1991).....	3
<i>State v. Free At Last Bail Bonds</i> , 285 Ga. App. 734 (2007)	8
<i>Thomas v. MacNeill</i> , 200 Ga. 418 (1946)	7
 Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 28-9-5(b)	8
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-120 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-122(16).....	11
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-133(a)	11

O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(a)(1)(A).....	11
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(d)(1)	11
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(d)(2)	11
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(f).....	11
O.C.G.A. § 46-5-134(m)(l)	12
O.C.G.A. § 48-5-233.....	11
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-6.....	2, 3, 8, 13
O.C.G.A. § 51-1-8.....	2, 3, 8, 13
Ga. L. 2018, p. ____, Act No. 436, HB 751, Section 4-1(b) (approved May 7, 2018).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Governmental Accounting Standards Board, <i>Statement No. 6 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board: Financial Reporting for Special Assessments</i> (Jan. 1987)	10, 11, 12
